COMMISSIONERS: ANDREW GILES FAY, CHAIRMAN ART GRAHAM GARY F. CLARK MIKE LA ROSA GABRIELLA PASSIDOMO

STATE OF FLORIDA



FILED 2/7/2023 DOCUMENT NO. 00976-2023 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
KEITH C. HETRICK
GENERAL COUNSEL
(850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

February 7, 2023

Maria Moncada, Esq. Florida Power & Light Company 00 Universe Blvd. Juno Beach, Florida 33408 Maria.moncada@fpl.com

Kenneth A. Hoffman Florida Power & Light Company 134 W. Jefferson Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 kenneth.hoffman@fpl.com STAFF'S SECOND DATA REQUEST via e-mail

RE: Docket No. 20230001-EI – Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor.

Dear Ms. Moncada and Mr. Hoffman:

By this letter, the Commission staff requests that Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) provide responses to the following data requests:

- 1. Please refer to Florida Power & Light Company's (FPL or Company) Response to Staff's First Data Request, filed in Docket No. 20230001-EI, Response No. 12, for the following request. Please update this response to include the total bill impacts of all proposed changes beginning in April 2023.
- 2. Please refer to FPL's "Petition for Revised Fuel Adjustment Factors," filed in Docket No. 20230001-EI, Attachment I, Schedule E1-B, pages 2-3 of 3, for the following request.² Please specify the source and exact monthly interest rates (and if available, the series title, i.e., 30-day commercial paper, Federal Funds Rate, etc.) used in the derivation of the end-of-period net true-up amount shown on this schedule.

¹Document No. 00878-2023.

²Document No. 00354-2023.

Staff's Second Data Request February 7, 2023 Page 2

Please file all responses electronically no later than February 10, 2023 from the Commission's website at www.floridapsc.com, by selecting the Clerk's Office tab and Electronic Filing Web Form. Please feel free to call me at (850) 413- 6218 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Suzanne S. Brownless Suzanne S. Brownless Special Counsel

SBr/ds

cc: Office of Commission Clerk